## **RESOLUTION NO. 99-**

## A RESOLUTION OF APPLICATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES REQUESTING THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS FOR THE REORGANIZATION OF TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the City of Paso Robles desires to initiate proceedings pursuant to the Cortese-Knox Local Government Reorganization Act of 1985, commencing with Section 56000 of the California Government Code, for a reorganization which would concurrently annex territory to the City of Paso Robles and detach territory from the County of San Luis Obispo; and

WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopt this resolution of application has been given, and this Council has conducted a public discussion based on this notification; and

WHEREAS, the principal reasons for the proposed reorganization are as follows: to provide a more logical City boundary in the area of the City's Municipal Airport in a form and manner that will allow the City to facilitate infrastructure service to and long-range planning for properties located south of the Paso Robles Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, the following agency or agencies would be affected by the proposed jurisdictional changes:

Agency: Nature of Change:

City of Paso Robles Annexation

County of San Luis Obispo Detachment

WHEREAS, the territory proposed to be reorganized is Inhabited and a map of the boundaries is attached as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the interim land use of the subject properties will be Agriculture (AG) but the longer term plan for the use of the subject properties is a combination of Business Park and Parks & Open Space (such as commercial recreation), both of which uses are compatible with the adjacent Paso Robles Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, this proposal is consistent with the adopted Sphere of Influence of the City of Paso Robles; and

WHEREAS, this City Council certifies that a Negative Declaration of environmental impact has been adopted and approved for the Agriculture (AG) pre-zoning of the subject property and at such time as any alternative land uses are requested that all provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) will be complied with prior to the granting of any additional entitlement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FOUND, DETERMINED AND RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles that this Resolution of Application is hereby adopted and approved and the Local Agency Formation Commission of San Luis Obispo County is hereby requested to take the proceedings for the annexation of territory as authorized and in the manner provided by the Cortese-Knox Local Government Act of 1985.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles this 16th day of November, 1999, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
ATTEST:	Duane J. Picanco, Mayor	
Sharilyn M. Ryan, Depun Cin Clerk		